

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Aug 12 - Thu, Aug 18

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

MARTINEZ, TINA M

MECHANICSBURG, PA

**YOB
1960**

USTA on 8/16/2016

DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 8/16/2016

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ARLEDGE, JAMES RUSSELL

ORIENT, OH

YOB 1957

ScD on 6/18/2016

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer JAMES ARLEDGE is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a seven day full suspension from August 21, 2016 through August 29, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #838739 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 27, 2016 revealed a presence of flunixin and phenylbutazone both regulated non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAID). The OSRC rules prohibit the presence of more than one regulatory NSAID in the blood sample. In addition, LITTLE WOODY has been disqualified from third and placed last. Any purse money earned by LITTLE WOODY in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Arledge's care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

ARNOLD, RICHARD ALAN

ROGERSVILLE, TN

YOB 1946

Haw on 8/11/2016

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

8/11/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2016 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Richard Arnold is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40, 502.115, 1322.40.

BACKORA, MARSHA K

LEWIS CENTER, OH

**YOB
UNKN**

ScD on 8/3/2016

FINED: \$100

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(B),(5) Groom MARSHA BACKORA is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-29.(B),(5). While in the winner's circle on Wednesday August 3, 2016, Ms. Backora did conduct herself in an un-professional manner by striking the horse RAVENSWOOD REESE with a head pole while entering into the winners circle. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

BAILEY, CORNELIUS L

JACKSON, MS

YOB 1983

Haw on 8/11/2016

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/11/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2016 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Cornelius Bailey is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40, 502.115, 1322.40.

BATES, BRANDON L

MONROE, IN

YOB 1975

Gshn on 7/25/2016

FINED: \$100

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

In accordance with USTA Rule 17 Section 14(g), driver Brandon Bates is hereby fined the sum of \$100 for using offensive and profane language while on the racetrack following the 5th race at the Elkhart County Fair on Monday, July 25, 2016.

BLACKMON, DONRICUS L

CANTON, MS

YOB 1979

BgD on 6/24/2016

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

The post race sample #0083359 collected on 6/24/2016 from the horse

Blueridge Orion was found to contain Flunixin in excess of the regulatory threshold set by the KHRC. Mr. Blackmon is fined \$500.00 and the purse money won of \$700.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. Fines not paid and purse money not returned within 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

BOBBITT, GEREY C
BgD on 7/10/2016

FOREST, MS **YOB 1997**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 5 DAYS, 8/22/2016 THRU
8/26/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

The post race sample #0083419 collected on 7/10/2016 from the horse Cyclone Ashore was found to contain Dexamethasone in excess of the regulatory threshold set by the KHRC. Mr. Bobbitt is suspended 5 days and fined \$500.00 and the purse money won of \$700.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. Fines not paid and purse money not returned with in 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

BONGIORNO, ROBERT F
PHL on 4/24/2015

COLTS NECK, NJ **YOB 1962**
FULL - 7 DAYS, 8/1/2016 THRU 8/7/2016
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/7/2016

OTHER

PA CODE 58-183.355 183.357 183.336 183.351 On April 24 2015 race #1 the horse Hurrikane Jon Paul tested high and failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Robert Bongiorno as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. All transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges or the PHRC. Fine must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the PA Harness Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision as set forth in 58 Pa. Code §§ 183.404 (a). The mailing address for an appeal is: Pa Harness Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg Pa. 17110 ATTN: George Crawford Phone (717) 787-5196

Status as of 8/15/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING # 16047C Robert F. Bongiorno, having paid the fine imposed in the State Horse Racing Commission Ruling No. 15088C, you are hereby restored to good

standing.

CALLAHAN, BRIAN L
OD on 7/24/2016

ASTON, PA **YOB 1970**
FINED: \$2,500
TRAINING - 30 DAYS, 8/17/2016 THRU
9/15/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Brian Callahan being trainer of record on sample #18026 which is positive for DEXAMETHASONE:57 plus or minus 8 picograms / ml (class 4). Detection, identification were performed utilizing liquid chromatography / mass spectrometry. Mr. Callahan is issued a 30 day suspension of his "trainer`s" license and fined \$2500.00. Suspension begins August 17, 2016 to and including September 15, 2016. Under ARCI Uniform Guidelines for foreign substances, Mr. Callahan ia assigned 1 point for use of a controlled medication. COMAR: 09.10.03.04. F. G (a).

CRISLER, RANDY D
BgD on 6/12/2016

LEBANON, OH **YOB 1981**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

The post race sample #00833334 collected on 6/12/2016 from the horse Powered By Scoot was found to contain Dexamethasone in excess of the regulatory threshold set by the KHRC. Mr. Crisler is fined \$500.00 and the purse money won of \$1200.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. Fines not paid and purse money not returned within 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

FOX, JACOB J
Gshn on 7/25/2016

PENDLETON, IN **YOB 1984**
FINED: \$100

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

In accordance with USTA Rule 17 Section 14(g), driver Jacob Fox is hereby fined the sum of \$100 for using offensive and profane language while on the racetrack following the 5th race at the Elkhart County Fair on Monday, July 25, 2016.

HUGHES, JOHN H

Lex on 8/4/2016

FOREST, MS

FULL - 30 DAYS, 8/26/2016 THRU
9/24/2016

YOB 1978

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

During a search of Mr. Hughes tack room conducted by KHRC and Red Mile security. Mr. Hughes was found to be in possession of needles and a bottle of an injectable substance. Mr. Hughes is suspended 30 days. During his suspension Mr. Hughes is denied access to all areas under the jurisdiction of the KHRC. The materials collected during the search have been sent to be analyzed. Any finding of banned or prohibited substances may result in further action.

KENNEDY, PAUL J

Mea on 2/15/2016

CANONSBURG, PA

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1958

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Kennedy was trainer of record for the horse PC`S VIXEN in the 9th Race at The Meadows on February 15, 2016. Post race blood analysis of sample #280566 showed the presence of MEPIVACAINE, a non-permitted Class 2 substance in Pennsylvania. At Mr. Kennedy`s request, a split sample test was conducted and the results were confirmed. Mr. Kennedy is hereby fined \$500 and issued a full 15 day suspension to begin April 22, 2016 through and including May 6, 2016. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Kennedy is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PA State Harness Racing Commission. The fine is due by May 6, 2016. PC`S VIXEN finished 1st, is disqualified and placed 8th. Mr. Kennedy has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal is: PA State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing, 2301 North Cameron St, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Status as of 8/15/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling # 16048C Pursuant

to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing and Paul J. Kennedy, and in consideration of his withdrawal of appeal for Meadows' Judges Ruling No. 16035M, the ruling is hereby modified as follows: The fine of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars and the fifteen (15) day suspension issued to Mr. Kennedy is hereby rescinded. The horse "PC'S VIXEN" remains disqualified from the 9th race at the Meadows on February 15, 2016. All purse money shall be returned no later than Friday August 26, 2016.

MAYHUGH, SEAN W
ScD on 6/8/2016

CIRCLEVILLE, OH

YOB 1972

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/16/2016 THRU
8/30/2016

APPEALED - 8/16/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer SEAN MAYHUGH is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full 15 day suspension from August 16, 2016 through August 30, 2016 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #835018 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 27, 2016 revealed a presence of HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE, which is not permitted on race day. In addition, the horse KING BY MISTAKE is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by KING BY MISTAKE in the race must be returned and redistributed. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

Status as of 8/16/2016 - Appeal - Appealed-Stay granted

OGLESBY, CAROLIN C
PHL on 8/7/2016

DELMAR, MD

YOB 1966

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/10/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

PACHECO, JESSIE L

ACAMPO, CA

YOB 1992

Aces on 7/27/2016

WARNING ISSUED

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Jesse Pacheco who started the horse " BACKSTOCK " in the first race at Running Aces on July 27, 2015 finishing second, The horse was subsequently subject to post race testing according to MRC protocol. The resulting Sample #E-209042 was submitted to Industrial Labs (the contract laboratory of the Minnesota Racing Commission) for testing. The test results showed the presence of PHENYLBUTAZONE at a level of 3.55+/- 0.35 ug/ml an amount in excess of the allowable level of 2.0 ug/ml. With reference to MRC Rules and the RCI Penalty Guidelines and recognizing the fact that trainer Pacheco has had no drug violations in the past Three Hundred and Sixty Five (365) Days he is hereby issued an " OFFICIAL WARNING " MRC Rule #7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule #7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1) (a) - Medication FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

PERRY, JOANN

HAWKINSVILLE, GA

YOB 1948

PcD on 9/1/2015

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/14/2016**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Perry has failed to complete her licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2015. She is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely until she completes her licensing requirements and pays her fine.

Status as of 8/14/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Perry has paid her fine and completed her licensing requirements and is now restored to good standing in Pennsylvania.

QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB 1983

Haw on 8/11/2016

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/11/2016**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2016 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Edwin Quevedo is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40, 502.115, 1322.40.

RANDALL, RONALD DALE

BERLIN CENTER, OH

YOB 1943

Nfld on 7/30/2016

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

8/11/2016

UNPAID OBLIGATION

Mr. Randall is hereby suspended until he pays the entry fee (\$250.00) for #9 My Uncle Buddy in race 11 on 7/30/16 at the Summit County Fair. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

STOHLER, TRENT P

MARKLEVILLE, IN

YOB 1969

HoP on 6/14/2016

FINED: \$750

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 8.1.4.1(B) Sample #E202148 collected on 6/14/16 from the horse Miss ABC was found to contain FLUNIXIN at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 29.0ng/ml--Limit 20.0 ng/ml. Mr. Stohler, as trainer, is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. This is his 2nd offense in a one year period. 1 MMV point is assessed.

HoP on 6/28/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 8.1.4.2(b) Sample #E202352 collected on 6/28/16 from the horse Miss ABC was found to contain FLUNIXIN at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 25.1 ng/ml--Limit 20.0 ng/ml. Mr. Stohler, as trainer, is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. Mitigating factors were involved in this case. (Time of notification)

VEACH, JAY L

RICHWOOD, OH

YOB 1966

ScD on 8/11/2016

**FULL - 3 DAYS, 8/12/2020 THRU
8/14/2020**

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-14-22.(B) Driver JAY VEACH, having waived his right to a hearing is hereby issued a three day full suspension on August 12, August 13 & August 14 for failing to pass the breath analyzer test prior to the ninth race on August 11, 2016. Thus a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-14-22.(B). This is Mr. Veach`s first infraction of this nature.

WATSON, DENNIS J

LAKESWOOD, NJ

YOB 1950

Fhld on 4/21/2016

**FINED: \$2,000...STAYED
FULL - 60 DAYS, 8/15/2016 THRU
10/13/2016...STAYED
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR. KETTERING, OH YOB 1992
Nfld on 8/10/2016

FINED: \$300
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/22/2016 THRU
8/24/2016

APPEALED - 8/15/2016

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving #1 Camcun in race 15 on 8/10/16 he did whip the horse in an exaggerated manner (Second Offense). O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(C) 17-99

Status as of 8/15/2016 - Appeal

Nfld on 8/10/2016

FINED: \$500
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/27/2016 THRU
8/29/2016

APPEALED - 8/15/2016

OTHER

While driving #1 Camcun in race 15 on 8/10/16 he caused visible injury to the horse by raising a welt on his right stifle with his whip. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(L) 17-99

Status as of 8/15/2016 - Appeal

YODER, JAMES D BELL, FL YOB 1994
HoP on 8/13/2016

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 5 on 8/13/2016 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1968
YR on 8/4/2016

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/9/2016 THRU
8/11/2016

HORSE PLACED 5

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

ALLARD, SIMON PITTSTON, PA YOB 1982
PcD on 8/13/2016

FINED: \$200

DELAYING THE START

ANTONACCI, FRANK M SOMERSVILLE, CT YOB

		1983
YR on 8/5/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	FINED: \$100	
ATHEARN, MATTHEW M Tops on 8/7/2016 LAYING BACK IN SULKY	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1998
BAVOSI, JOHN J PcD on 8/16/2016 GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP	HIGHTSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1958
BECKWITH, MARK D Stga on 7/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	WILTON, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R YR on 8/1/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	COLTS NECK, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1993
BURKE, RONALD J Mea on 8/13/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1969
CAMPBELL, WINSTON D Tops on 8/8/2016 LAYING BACK IN SULKY	SCARBOROUGH, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
DAVIS, ALLAN W Har on 7/28/2016 CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
DEVAUX, JAMES J Stga on 7/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	PORT JERVIS, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1967
DILLANDER, CHARLES JASON ANDERSON, IN HoP on 8/12/2016 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	FINED: \$200	YOB 1976

DUCHARME, GEORGE G Mea on 8/10/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	NORFOLK, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
EATON, JAMES N PcD on 8/14/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	CRETE, IL FINED: \$250	YOB 1957
FOLEY, PETER G YR on 8/6/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	SALVISA, KY FINED: \$100	YOB 1949
GERRY, PETER G NJRC on 7/29/2016 OTHER	CAMPBELL HALL, NY WARNING ISSUED	YOB 1945
GRAY, SHAWN T Stga on 8/9/2016 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	BALLSTON SPA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1973
HOLZMAN, PAUL R PcD on 8/16/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1962
IRVINE, DONALD JR Nfld on 8/8/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1951
JONES, JEREMY D Nfld on 8/6/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	KEWANEE, IL FINED: \$50	YOB 1989
KEHL, ALEXIA R Aces on 8/13/2016 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	STOUGHTON, WI FINED: \$50	YOB 1988
LLOYD, JUSTIN HoP on 8/13/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1976
LOUGH, TYLOR J	SPRINGFIELD, OH	YOB 1987

Urbna on 8/7/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1978
Nfld on 8/8/2016	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
PAGE, CHRIS L	MT VERNON, OH	YOB 1983
ScD on 8/9/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W	DOVER, DE	YOB 1981
OD on 8/11/2016	FINED: \$100	
LAYING BACK IN SULKY		
ROLAND, NICK ROYCE	GRINNELL, IA	YOB 1982
Aces on 8/10/2016	FINED: \$100	
KICKING A HORSE		
Aces on 8/13/2016	FINED: \$200	
KICKING A HORSE		
SEARS, BRIAN J	SECAUCUS, NJ	YOB 1968
YR on 8/2/2016	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
SHEHAN, TYLER G	HOPKINSVILLE, KY	YOB 1982
Lex on 8/11/2016	FINED: \$25	
SMOKING		
SIMPSON, DIRK	MEADOWLANDS, PA	YOB 1957
Mea on 8/15/2016	FINED: \$250	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
SMEDSHAMMER, TROND	ALLENTOWN, NJ	YOB 1967
Mea on 8/15/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
SMITH, TREVOR GENE	WASHINGTON CH, OH	YOB 1996

ScD on 8/15/2016 FINED: \$100
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

SPARKS, KIRK A MARION, OH YOB 1972
Wapak on 8/2/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/3/2016 THRU
8/5/2016
HORSE PLACED 5
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

STEVENSON, MICHAEL J BRAMPTON, ON YOB 1969
Pres on 8/5/2016
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

SWARTZ, RUSSELL E SPRING VALLEY, OH YOB 1962
ScD on 8/6/2016 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

TACKETT, ZACH XENIA, OH YOB 1989
ScD on 8/6/2016 FINED: \$250
PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE

TIJAN, JEFF A HURLEY, WI YOB 1987
Aces on 7/21/2016 FINED: \$500
SELLING OR TRANSFERRING CLAIMED HORSE WITHIN THE
SPECIFIED NUMBER OF DAYS
Aces on 7/25/2016 FINED: \$500
UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE

WILCOX, VIRGINIA D PERRYVILLE, OH YOB 1962
Nfld on 8/10/2016 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE